

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

CITY OF CLEVELAND, :  
 :  
 Appellee, : Case No. 2018-0097  
 :  
 vs. : ON APPEAL FROM THE  
 : CUYAHOGA COUNTY COURT OF  
 : APPEALS, EIGHTH APPELLATE  
 : DISTRICT, Case No. 105500  
 STATE OF OHIO, :  
 :  
 :  
 Appellant. :

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION,  
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF OHIO, THE NATIONAL  
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AND OHIO CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

---

Patrick A. Devine (0022919)  
(Counsel of Record)  
ICE MILLER LLP  
250 West Street  
Columbus, OH 43215-2538  
Tel: (614) 462-2238  
patrick.devine@icemiller.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio  
Contractors Association and Associated  
General Contractors of Ohio, and The  
National Federation of Independent  
Business, Ohio Chamber of Commerce*

Barbara A. Langhenry (0038838)  
Director of Law  
Gary S. Singletary (0037329)  
Department of Law  
City of Cleveland  
601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 106  
Cleveland, OH 44114-1077

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee City of  
Cleveland*

Michael DeWine (0009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
Eric Murphy (0083284)  
State Solicitor  
Zachery P. Keller (0086930)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
30 East Broad Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel: (614) 466-2872  
Eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant State of  
Ohio*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	2
A. Local Hiring Ordinances Harm Ohioans.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	6
A. Appellant State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law No. 1:.....	6
“R.C. 9.75 is a valid exercise of authority under Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 34, because it provides for the general welfare of employees by protecting them from local preferences. Thus, no home-rule analysis is needed.”	
B. Appellant State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law No. 2:.....	7
“R.C. 9.75 satisfies home rule. Cleveland’s ordinance is an exercise of police power designed to serve general-welfare interests by shifting work to local residents. The challenged law is a general law that counteracts significant extraterritorial effects residency quotas have on Ohioans living outside the relevant local jurisdiction.”	
V. CONCLUSION .....	14
VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963.....	12
<i>Dalton v. Kunde</i> , 31 Ohio Misc. 75, 286 N.E.2d 483 (Montgomery C.P. 1972).....	10, 11
<i>Dies Elec. Co. v. City of Akron</i> , 62 Ohio St.2d 322, 405 N.E.2d 1026 (1980).....	11
<i>Downing v. Cook</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 149, 431 N.E.2d 995 (1982).....	8, 10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cleveland</i> , 88 Ohio St. 338, 103 N.E. 512 (1913).....	12
<i>Holsman v. Thomas</i> , 112 Ohio St. 397(Ohio 1925) .....	10
<i>In re Complaint of Reynoldsburg</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 29, 979 N.E.2d 1229, 2012-Ohio-5270 (2011) .....	10
<i>Lima v. State</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 155, 909 N.E.2d 616, 2009-Ohio-2597.....	4, 6
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. City of Clyde</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 96, 2008-Ohio-4605.....	12
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Moore</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 88 (1982) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corporation</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 271, 2015-Ohio-485, 37 N.E.3d 128.....	8
<i>State ex rel. Tomino v. Brown</i> , 47 Ohio St.3d, 119, 549 N.E.2d 505 (1989).....	11
<i>The Payphone Assn. of Ohio v. Cleveland</i> , 146 Ohio App. 3d 319, 766 N.E.2d 167 (2001).....	12
<i>Trucco Constr. Co. v. Columbus</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 05AP-1134, 2006-Ohio-6984 .....	11
<i>United Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor and Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	5
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Article IV, Section II of the U.S. Constitution .....	5
Ohio Constitution Article II, Section 34 .....	i, 6, 7, 14
Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 3 .....	7
T.C.A. § 12-4-117.....	7

**Regulations**

2 CFR §200.319 .....5

**Other Authorities**

House Bill 180 .....9
